



\$~84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1892/2025**

LAXMI CHAMOLI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bhavya Kohli and Mr. Sanskar
Aggarwal, Advocates

versus

MANISH KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

CM APPL. 60501/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM(M) 1892/2025

2. Petitioner/plaintiff has challenged order dated 21.08.2025, whereby unconditional leave to defend the suit under Order XXXVII CPC was granted to the respondent/defendant. From the impugned order, it appears that what weighed in the mind of the learned trial court was that it is doubtful if an employee drawing salary of Rs.42,000/- per month would be capable to advance a friendly loan of Rs.70,00,000/-.

3. Subject to petitioner/plaintiff taking steps within one week, notice through all modes be issued to the respondent/defendant, returnable on 06.01.2026 before Registrar.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/as